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SUPER SWIVEL HITCH ASSEMBLY

HEF G,’ IR
<

KEY NG, PART NO, DESCRIFTION
1 A1063527 Super Yoke hitch, Includes 2 & 3, (w/o 4,6,7 & 1 ea.
of 8) (Required 1)

AI062280 Rear Super Yoke, Assembly (1 required)
A1063177 Bushing { 2 required)
A1063144 Bushing, Spiral (2 required)
14505 Fitting, Grease (2 required)
A1063281 Front Super Yoke, Assembly (1 required)
Al063145 Busing, Spiral (2 required)
14505 Fitling, Grease (2 required)
A1063688 Pivol Pin Housing, Assembly (1 required)
Al1063143 Bushing, Spiral (2 required)
14505 Fitting, Grease (2 required)
A1063283 Pin, Horizontal Assembly with Nuts (1 required)
A1083212 Pin only (1 required)
Al044362 Mut, Lock Nyion, 2-12 UNF (2 required)
A1063284 Pin, Vertical Assembly with nut,wash,c.pin (1 required)
Al1063214 Pironly (1 required)
A1063259 Washer {1 required)
ARFJ3024-00260 Nut, Slotted. Hex 2.00 NC G5 (1 required)
ARFO6020-00083 Pin, Cotter .375" x 4.00" (1 required)
ABS81 Hitch Pin, Assembily {1 required)
ARSR0 Pin Weldment {1 requried)
ABISS Washer, 3.00"0D x 1.56” (1 required)
AFN-00014 Nut, Slotted, 1.5 NC G5 {1 required)
ARFO6020-00060 Pin, Cotter
Al063146 Washer, Thrust {4 required)

7



I-180 FRONT SECTION

ITEM

oTY PART NUMBER
1 A123320

2 A123320-8

4 A123320-3

8 AFB-00064

8 AFW-00002

2 A125006

2 A123320-20

1 A125005

2 A125009

DESCRIPTION

Front Section

Flanged bolt bushing
Trunion mount block

Bolt, 3/4" NCx 3" long, gr. 8
3/4" lock washer

Link Pin

Travel Lock

Accumulator

Mounting brackets



MODEL I-180

7]

LIFT CYLINDER 5 X 20
PART NO. A123326
9
/
H
/;”38 j; a9 ‘g%
‘g !’g / ; 4’ &i: i
i/ ) A (LT
gi RN 5 ! )
/ \
7 2 I
RN T 1 | :
{@ Lift Cylinder
13
4123326-1-15575LiftCylindern. TIF
KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. A123326-1 Piston Rod: 2-1/2”
2. A123326-2 Barrel Weldment
3. AFN-00018 Nut: Lock 1-1/2-12
4. A123324-4 Piston
5. A123324-3 O-ring
6. A123324-6 Rod Seal
7. A123324-5 Gland
8. A123324-8 Wear Ring
9, A123324-9 Piston Seal
10. A123324-10 O-Ring
11. A123324-11 O-Ring
12. A123324-7 Rod Wiper
AHS-00140 Seal Kit (Items 6-12)



ITEM

(ST N S S

OTY PART NUMBER

1
4

[N R R

A123322
A123322-10

Al123322-14
A123358
AFB-00079
A123322-08

(e

DESCRIPTION

Apron Model I-180-TS

Bushing, 2- 2/8" O.D. x 2" 1.D. x 1-1/2" long
with grease groove

Pin: 2" x 3-3/4" long, For Apron cyl rod end

Flanged bolt Bushing

Bolt: 5/8" x 1-1/2"

Apron Pivot Pin w/grease zerk

10



[-180 APRON CYLINDER

FART NIL A123361

§° BORE X 13° STROKE
&> REG'D

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 A123361-1 O-RING

2 1 A123361-2 ROD SEAL

3 1 A123361-3 WIPER SEAL

4 i Al123361-4 WEAR RING

5 1 A123361-5 PISTON SEAL
6 1 A123361-6 WEAR RING

7 1 A123361-7 O-RING

8 1 A123361-8 BARREL

5 1 A123361-9 HEAD

10 1 A123361-10 LOCK NUT

11 1 A123361-11 ROD

12 1 Al123361-12 PISTON

13 1 A123361-13 SEAL KIT, INCLUDES ITEMS 1 -7



I-180 BOWL AND FRAME ASSEMBLY




ITEM QTY

R B 0 T 5 QN 'S 71 i A0 Y

I-180 BOWL AND FRAME PARTS LIST

PART NUMBER

A123321
AFB-00034
A123369-1L
A123369-1R
A7450
AFW-000190
A123355

DESCRIPTION

Bowl and frame assembly

Bolt: 3/8" NC x 1" long

Left side dirt sheild

Right side dirt sheild

Nut: 3/8" nc

Washer: 3/8" flat

Corner cutting blade, “L" shape, reversible,
13" x 36-1/2" L &R

Each blade requires: (6) 17 x 2-3/4" plow boits, (2} 17 x 2-1/2” plow bolts, (8) 17 NC nuts

8

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

RS N NS NG T N6 T N6 N N AR Y

&

A123356
Blade requires: (9) 17

A125018
PB1P-NC-100-0275
AFN-06C012
A123357

Center cutting blade, reversible, 16" x 54-1/4"

x 2-3/4" plow bolts, (2) 17 NC nuts

Bushing: 2-3/8" 0.D. x 2" L.D. x 1-1/4 long
Plow bolt: 1" NC x 2-3/4" long

Nut: 1" NC

Bank shaver/router bit, reversible, L & R

Each blade requires: (5) 17 NC x 37 fong bolts, (5) 17 NC nuts

PB1P-NC-100-250
AFB-0018
AFB-00067
AFN-00032
A123321-65
A123335
A123321-09
A123368
AFB-00079
A123322-05

Plow bolt: 1”7 NC x 2-1/2" long
Bolt: 1" NC x 3" long (5 per router blade)
Bolt: 1-1/4" NF x 7-1/2" long
MNut: 1-1/4" NF
Axle mount
Lift cylinder pin
Main frame pin
Flanged bolt bushing
Bolt: 5/8" x 1 1/2" long
Pin: Apron cylinder barrel end

13



PUSH OFF ASSEMBLY

® @0
8 11
S 16
13
12
18 ®
15
2 ) ourspe
ROLLER
®

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 A123323 Push Gate Assembly
2 2 Al125023 Grease line, outside floor roller 48"
3 3 A123323-21 Pin: 1-1/4" x 4-1/8" long
4 3 AFP-0001 Cotter Pin: 1/4" x 3 1/2"
5 3 A10163 Bushing: 1-3/4" O.D. x 1-1/4" 1.D.
6 3 Al0l64 Rolier
7 6 Al12323-22 Washer
8 2 A123323-24 Roller
9 2 A123323-24B Bushing: 2-1/2" 0.D. x2" 1.D.
10 2 A123323-09 Spacer
i1 2 Al123323-23 Pin: 2" x 4-1/8" long
12 i2 AFN-00030 Nut: 3/4" NF
13 12 AFB-00060 Bolt: 3/4" NF x 2" long
14 4 A123364-01 Plastic slide
i5 1 A123364 Slide Guide Box
16 2 A123323-36 Top Support
17 2 A123323-35 Bottom Support
18 2 A125022 Grease line, hold down roller 18"
i9 i A125023 Grease line, middle floor roller 96"



QTY PART NUMBER

.
o
i1}
2

Pk fet A0 00 SO W ds O B

[-180 TS PUSH OFF CYLINDER
PART NO. A123360

(2)-Required

4 Bore x 60° Stroke

R e e e e e T T = T = Sy ey iy

A123360-01
A123360-02
A123360-03
A123360-04
A123360-05
A123360-06
A123360-07
A123360-08
A123360-05
A123360-10
A123360-11
A123360-12
A123360-13
A123360-14
A123360-15
A123360-16

DESCRIPTION
BARREL

ROD

PISTON

GLAND

LOCK NUT
SCREW

SPACER SLEEVE
PISTON SEAL
WEAR RING
O-RING

WEAR RING
ROD SEAL
WIPER

O-RING
BACK-UP RING
SEAL KIT, INCLUDES ITEMS 8 - 15



WHEEL ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION

ITEM QTY

1 1 A125008 Outer Seal CRWH1

2 1 A123359-03 Cap- seal mount

3 1 A125016 Outer Bearing Cone 77375
4 1 A125017 Outer Bearing Cup 77675
5 1 A125013 Spindle nut

6 1 A125015 Inner Bearing Cup

7 2 A125014 Inner Bearing Cone

8 1 A125007 Inner Seal CRSHA1L

9 1 A123368 Axle

10 1 A12042 Lock Ring

11 2 A12041 Side Ring

12 1 A12047 O-Ring

13 1 A12045 Collar

14 1 A123359-04 25 x 25 wheel/hub

16



Hydraulic Plumbing
I-1807S

&

Front Section Right Side




Hydraulic Plumbing
I-1807TS
Rear Section Wraps Around Bowl Right Side

Rear Section Wraps Around Bowl Left Side



Hydraulic Plumbing
I-180T7s
Front Section Center

5

:

Rear Seiop Center




Hydraulic Plumbing
I-180TS
Front Section




Hydraulic Plumbing
I-180TS
Behind Bowl Top

Behind Bowl Underneath




PARTS LIST - HYDRAULIC PLUMBING - MODEL I-180TS

KeyNo. PartiNo.

1 A125037

2 A125036

3 A125033

4 A125035

5 Al25034

5} Al125041

7 A125039

8 A125031-1
9 A125031-3
10 A125031-5
11 A125040
12 A125043
13 A125031-2
14 A125031-4
15 Al125031-6
15 A125029-1
17 A125028-1
18 Al125029-2
19 A125028-2
20 A125030
21 Al25042
22 A125032
23 A125038
24 AHA-0G018
25 AHA-0000S
26 AHA-00019
27 AHA-GO022
28 AHA-0GO15
29 AL75HL7
30 AHL-00004
31 AHL-00001
32 AHL-00022
33 AHL-006022 (2)
34 AHL-00002
35 11127

36 ALOIH77
37 AHA-G0016
38 AHA-00039
39 AHA-00006
40 AHA-00031
41 AHA-00021
42 AHA-00009
43 AHA-00020
44 AHA-00017
45 AlG1IH73
46 AHA-0C025
47 AHF-00023
48 AHA-00026
49 AHA-00037
50 AHF-00025
51 AHA-O0030
52 AHA-0D010
53 ALG1H48
54 AlO01H47

Description

Tubing, Front, Top, Far Right and Far Left

Tubing, Front, Top, 2nd From Right

Tubing, Front, Top, 2nd From Left

Tubing, Front, Bottom, Cutside

Tubing, Front, Bottom, Inside

Tubing, Top, Right Side

Tubing, Top, Right Side

Tubing, Top, Right Arm

Tubing, Bottom, Cuter, Right Arm

Tubing, Bottom, Inner, Right Arm

Tubing, Top, Left Side

Tubing, Top, Left Side

Tubing, Top, Left Arm

Tubing, Bottom, Outer, Left Arm

Tubing, Bottom, Inner, Left Arm

Tubing, Back, Outer Right

Tubing, Back, Inner Left

Tubing, Back, Outer Left

Tubing, Back, Inner Right

Tubing, Wraps Around Back of Bowl

Tubing, Top, Around Left Side of Bowl

Tubing, Bottom, Around Left Side of Bowl

Tubing, Around Right Side of Bowl

ADAPTER: 90 DEG. 3/4 M NPT X 3/4 M JIC
ADAPTER: 90 DEG. 3/4 M JICX 3/4 FNPT
ADAPTER: SO DEG. 3/4 M JIC X 3/4 M JIC
ADAPTER: T3/4 M IJIC X 3/4 M IC X 3/4 M JIC
ADAPTER: T3/4MIICX 3/4FNPT X 3/4 M JIC
ADAPTER: T 3/4 MIIC X 3/4 M NPT X 3/4 M JIC
CLAMP HYD TUBING: 4 TUBE

CLAMP, HYD TUBING: 1 TUBE

CLAMP, HYD TUBING: 2 TUBE STACKING

CLAMP, HYD TUBING: 3 TUBE STACKING

CLAMP, HYD TUBING: 2 TUBE

ADAPTER: 90 DEG. SWIVEL 3/BM NPT X 3/8F NPT
ADAPTER: 90 DEG. SWIVEL 3/4 M NPT X 3/4 FNPT
ADAPTER: T 3/4 F NPT X 3/4 F NPT X 3/4 M NPT
ADAPTER: STR 3/4 NPT CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE
ADAPTER: STR3/4 M JICX 3/4 M NPT

ADAPTER: T 3/4 F NPT X 3/4 M NPT X 3/4 F NPT
ADAPTER: 45 DEG. 3/4 FNPT X 3/4 M NPT
ADAPTER: 90 DEG. 3/4 M JICX 3/4 FNPT
ADAPTER: T3/4 FNPT X 3/4 FNPT X 3/4 E NPT
ADAPTER: HEX REDUCER BUSHING 3/4 M NPT X 1/2 E NPT
ADAPTER: 90 DEG. 1/2MNPT X 1/2 FNPT
ADAPTER: HEX REDUCER BUSHING 1/2M NPT X 3/8 F NPT
FEMALE QUICK COUPLERS

ADAPTER: 90 DEG. SWIVEL 1-1/16 MORB X 3/4 FNPT
ADAPFTER: STR. SWIVEL 1-1/16 M ORB X 3/4 FNPT
DUST CAPS

ADAPTER: 90 DEG, 3/4 M JIC X 3/4 M NPT EXTRA LONG
ADAPTER: S0 DEG. 3/4 M NPT X 3/4F NPT
Counterbalance Valve

Sequencing Valve

22



PARTS LIST - HYDRAULIC PLUMBING - HOSES - MODEL I-155TS

Kevip. Partio.

R

A180HS0

A180H51

A180HS52

ALBOHS3

A1B0HS4

A180H55

A1B0H56

AL80HS57

AL80HS8

A180H59

A180HGD

Al80HG1

A180HSE2

AlSCHE3

ALB0HB4

A180HE5

ALBOHEE

A1BCHGY

A180HGE

Description

3/4% x 75" Long, M JIC, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4" x 12" Long, M ORB, M JIC 58, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4" x 21" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4% x 28" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4” x 34" Long, M JIC, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
374" % 32" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
374" x 41 5/8” Long, M JIC, M JIC, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4" % 36 3/4" Long, M JIC, M JIC, Doubile Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4" % 50 3/4" Long, M JIC, M NPT, Double Braid High Presure Hose
3747 x 36" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4" x 30" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/8" x 24" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Single Braid High Pressure Hose
374" x 41 1/2" Long, M JIC, M JIC, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
/47 x 36 3/4" Long, M JIC, F JIC, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4° x 50" Long, M JIC, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4% x 121" Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
3/4% % 19 1/27 Long, M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
/47 x 627 Long M NPT, M NPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose

3/4% % 797 Long MNPT, MNPT, Double Braid High Pressure Hose
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PART NUMBER: A101H47

KEY NO. PART NO.
1 A101H49
2 A101H50
3 A101H51
4 A101H52
5 A101HS53
5 A101H54
7 A101H55
*8 A101IH70
9 A101H57
10 A101H58
11 A101H59
12 A101H60
13 Al101H61
14 A101H62
15 A101H63
16 A101H64
17 A101HE5
18 A101HE6
19 A101HE9
20 A101H68
21

* A101IH71

* NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

DESCRIPTION
Piston

O-ring

External pilot plug
Orifice

Plug

O-ring

Backup washer
Metering spool
Backup washer
O-ring

Check seat
Aluminum washer
Check plug

Check spring
Check ball
Aluminum washer
Acorn nut
Adjusting screw

Adjusting plug - RD1075 SM

Metering spring
O-ring
Valve body
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SEQUENCE VALVE
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COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
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PART NUMBER: A101H48 9 1‘5:; 1 12
KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 A101H49 Piston
2 ALO1H50 O-ring
3 A101H51 External pilot plug
4 A101H52 Orifice
5 A101H53 Plug
6 A101H54 O-ring
7 A101H55 Backup washer
*8 A101H70 Metering spool
9 A101H57 Backup washer
10 A101H58 O-ring
11 A101HS9 Check seat
12 A101H60 Aluminum washer
13 AlO1H61 Check plug
14 A101H62 Check spring
15 A101H63 Check ball
16 Al01H64 Aluminum washer
17 A101H65 Acorn nut
18 A101H66 Adiusting screw
19 A101HE9 Adjusting plug - RD1075 SM
20 A101H70 Metering spring (High Pressure Spring)
21 O-ring
* A101H71 Valve body

¥ NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
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SETTING THE SEQUENCE VALVE AND
COUNTERBALANCE VALVE RELATIONSHIP

The sequence valve controls two hydraulic circuits with one hydraulic remote. Ashland
Industries incorporates a sequence valve to control the Apron and Pushoff cylinder systems.
When the tractors hydraulic remote is activated, oil flows first to the apron cylinders until they are
fully extended. Once the cylinders are fully extended, the apron circuits’ hydraulic
pressure begins to increase. Once the pressure threshold is surpassed (which is adjustable. See
adjustment section), the sequence valve diverts the oil flow to the pushoff’s hydraulic circuit.
Once the pushoff is completely extended the operator then reverses the tractors hydraulic remote.
The counterbalance valve will hold the apron open until the pushoff is fully retracted. The counter-
balance valve then opens and allows the apron to close.

INSTRUCTIONS for establishing a good sequence valve and counterbalance valve relationship:

STEP 1 SEQUENCE VALVE

Remove acorn nut from end of sequence valve with a 1/2” wrench and loosen jam nut.
Turn adjustment screw, using a 4mm hex wrench, clockwise until front apron rises before the
push-off begins to advance while the earthmover is empty. Turn the adjustment screw an addi-
tional 1/4 turn clockwise, tighten jam nut, then replace the acorn nut and tighten. Torque check
valve assembly and internal pilot plug to 25 ft.-lbs. maximum.

STEP 2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

Remove acorn nut from end of Counterbalance vaive and loosen jam nut. Turn
adjustment screw clockwise until front apron holds in a raised position while rear gate is being
retracted. Turn the adjustment screw an additional 1/4 turn clockwise, tighten jam nut, then
replace the acorn nut and tighten. DO NOT tighten adjusting screw more than necessary.

NOTE: Sequence valve identified by “S” imprint on No. 19 adjusting plug per previous page.
Counterbalance valve identified by “CB” imprint on No. 19 adjusting plug per previous page.




MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

1. Grease all zerks.
a)  Every 5 hours of operation.
b)Y  See Lubrication Points section on next page.

2. Greasing the hubs.
a)  Re-pack wheel bearings after 600 hrs of operation.
by  Completely clean grease out of hub and bearings every 1200 hours of opera

tion.

3. Check tire pressure.
a) 29.5 — 25, 28-ply tire requires a tire pressure of 45-50 psi.
If pressure drops, first secure valve stem, and if pressure continues to drop,
contact Ashland Industries.

4. Check all pins for signs of wear.
a) Daily

5. Check and retighten all bolts.
a) After initial 10 hours of use.
b) Again after 50 hours of use.
<) See Torque Specifications on next page.

6. Inspect cutting edges.
a) Daily
b) Replace cutting edges when center blade has been worn to approximately 6”
and side edges worn to approximately 47

CAUTION! Failure to replace worn cutting edges may result in unnecessary
wear to the earthmover sides and floor.

Note: Please specify left or right “"L” shaped cutting edges when ordering replacements.

g
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
W

Standard Two-Circuit Hvdraulic Plumbing

The apron cylinders and the push-off cylinder are controlled on the same circuit with
the sequence of the operation controlled by a sequence valve. The other hydraulic
circuit controls the lift cylinders on the earthmover.

*To adjust the sequence valve, see Troubleshooting section.

CAUTION!
Relieve all hydraulic pressure before working on the hydraulic system.

WARNING! High Pressure Fluid Hazard — To prevent serious injury or
death from high pressure fluid:

a) Relieve pressure on hydraulic system before repairing,

adjusting, or disconnecting.
b) Wear proper hand and eye protection when searching for

leaks.
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TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
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1. Grease all zerks every 8 hrs of operation with high quality, general-purpose grease.
a) Grease until grease flows from around pin.

Lubrication Points

Hitch — Horizontal and vertical pins.

Lift Cylinders — Rod end; Both left & right sides.

Hold-down Rollers — Both left & right sides.

Front Arm Pivot Joint — Both left & right sides.

Apron Pivot Pin; Both left & right sides.

Lift Cylinders — Trunnion Mount Blocks; Both left & right sides
Lift Cylinders — Trunnion Mount Blocks; Both left & right sides

O N UTWIN
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PUSHING THE EARTHMOVER
W

The I-180TS was designed to be pushed when equipped with the optional push-bar. How-
ever, Ashland Industries, Inc. STRONGLY recommends using extreme caution when
pushing the I-180TS earthmover to prevent any unnecessary damage.

CAUTION! The I-180TS earthmover must be pushed in a straight line with a
maximum of a 150 hp dozer. Do not ram or jar the earthmover while push

and push at a constant speed.




TROUBLESHOOTING

Introduction

With proper care and maintenance, the I-180TS will give many years of reliable service.
When a situation arises where the earthmover performance is not satisfactory, this section
will give some pointers on finding and correcting the problem.

Lo e e e e ]
Grease zerk will not take grease.

1. Grease zerk plugged.
a) Remove and replace grease zerk.

2. Pinis frozen.
a) Remove, clean, and inspect pin.
b) Replace pin if necessary.

3. Bushing grease passage is not aligned with grease zerk.

a) Remove, clean, inspect, and realign bushing.
b) Replace bushing if necessary and realign.

Cylinders will not hold in preset position, i.e. the cylinder creeps.

1. Seals leaking internally.
a) Remove and replace seal kit,

Machine cuts unevenly.

1. Cutting edges worn unevenly.
a) Replace cutting edges.

2. Improperly inflated tires.
a) Check air pressure in tires.



Apron closes slowly
or

Apron and push-off are not working well together.

1. Sequence valve needs adjusting.

a) Remove acorn nut from end of sequence valve with a 2" wrench. Turn adjust-
ment screw, using a 4mm hex wrench, clockwise until front apron rises before
the push-off advances while the earthmover is empty. Turn the adjustment
screw an additional Ya turn clockwise, then replace the acorn nut and tighten.

b) Torque check valve assembly and int. pilot plug to 25 ft-lbs maximum.

;_"IE CAUTION! Overtightening check valve assembly and int. pilot plug will cause
: internal damage to the sequence valve.

Note: Check valve assembly may leak slightly when torqued to 25
fi-ibs.
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Limited Warranty Statement

Ashland Industries Inc. warrants each new product to be free from defects in material and work-
manship. This warranty is applicable only for the normal service life expectancy of the product or
components, not to exceed six consecutive months from the date of delivery of the new
Ashiand Industries product to the original purchaser, or the date the product is first put into service
via a rental agreement or other means, whichever occurs first.

Genuine Ashland Industries Inc. replacement parts and components will be warranted for 30 days
from date of purchase, or the remainder of the original equipment warranty period, whichever is
longer.

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components thereof, which in the opinion
of the company, has been subjected to misuse, unauthorized modification, alterations, an accident
or if repairs have been made with parts other than those obtained through Ashland Industries Inc.

Ashland Industries Inc. in no way warrants Tires since these items are warranted separately by
their respective manufacturer. Please call Ashland Industries Inc. to receive phone numbers of tire

suppliers.

Ashland Industries Inc. in no way warrants wearable items such as cutting edges, front dolly wheel
balls, socket halves.

Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of charge to the
original purchaser, any part that, in our judgement, shall show evidence of such defect, provided
further that such part shall be returned within 30 days from the date of failure to Ashland Indus-
tries Inc. routed through the dealer and distributor from whom the purchase was made, transpor-
tation charges prepaid. Upon warranty approval proper credits will be reimbursed for transporta-
tion.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render Ashland Industries Inc. liable for injury or damages
of any kind or nature to person or property. This warranty does not extend to the loss revenue,
extra labor cost associated with downtime, substitute machinery, rental or for any other reason.

Except as set forth above, Ashland Industries Inc. shall have no obligation or liability of any kind
on account of any of its equipment and shall not be liable for special or consequential damages.
Ashland Industries Inc. make no other warranty, expressed or implied, and, specifically, Ashland
Industries Inc. disclaims any implied warrant or merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
Some states or provinces do not permit limitations or exclusions of implied warranties or incidental
or consequential damages, so the limitations or exclusion in this warranty may not apply.

This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply which may direct affect our ability to
obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

Ashland Industries Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifica-
tions at any time, without incurring any obligation to owners of units previously sold

No one is authorized to alter, modify or enlarge this warranty nor the exclusion, limitations and
reservations.

Ashland Industries Inc.
Warranty Department
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